
   
                    

                 

     
   

     
 

         
 

     
   

   
     
   

     
   

   
     
   

 
 

   
 
 

 
 

       

   
 

   
   

 

                                   

                                   

   

     

                                   

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

     

                                   

                                   

                                   

                                   

 

   

 

   

                                   
     

                                   

                                   

                             

                                             

       

                                     

                                

             

MDCR PREMIUMS 5 
Medicare Premiums: Medicare Part B Premium Beneficiaries and Amounts by 

Demographic Characteristics and Medicare‐Medicaid Enrollment Status, Calendar Year 2017 

Demographic Characteristic and 
Medicare‐Medicaid Enrollment Status 

Total Part B 
Premium 
Number of 
Beneficiaries 

Total Part B 
Premium Amount 

Part B Standard 
Base Premium 
Number of 
Beneficiaries 

Part B Standard 
Base Premium 

Amount 

Part B Reduced 
Base Premium 
Number of 
Beneficiaries 

Part B Reduced 
Base Premium 

Amount 

Penalty 
Addition 
Number of 

Beneficiaries1 

Penalty 
Addition 
Amount 

IRMAA 
Addition 
Number of 

Beneficiaries1,2 

IRMAA Addition 

Amount2 

Managed Care 
Reduction 
Number of 

Beneficiaries1 

Managed Care 
Reduction 
Amount 

Total 53,350,096 $81,640,495,076 17,222,236 $27,693,356,024 36,127,860 $47,944,212,061 696,248 $341,114,996 3,482,495 $5,908,071,586 521,771 ($246,259,592) 

Age 

Under 65 Years 7,956,467 $11,945,627,718 4,459,873 $7,171,475,650 3,496,594 $4,681,833,616 85,649 $51,312,044 50,899 $73,151,348 87,852 ($32,144,939) 

65 Years and Over 45,393,629 69,694,867,358 12,762,363 20,521,880,374 32,631,266 43,262,378,446 610,599 289,802,952 3,431,596 5,834,920,238 433,919 (214,114,653) 

Under 18 Years 1,344 $2,157,829 1,326 $2,132,342 18 $24,295 * † * † 0  $0  

18‐24 Years 89,513 140,972,951 76,444 122,921,282 13,069 18,089,539 † † † † 338 (98,377) 

25‐34 years 546,026 850,482,741 437,405 703,346,972 108,621 146,712,918 1,754 683,306 291 460,956 2,173 (721,412) 

35‐44 Years 1,013,070 1,554,392,287 717,983 1,154,517,066 295,087 395,864,983 6,245 3,160,779 2,212 3,308,746 8,326 (2,459,287) 

45‐54 Years 2,033,367 3,071,212,770 1,229,985 1,977,815,746 803,382 1,074,572,582 19,841 11,743,331 10,069 14,658,761 23,340 (7,577,651) 

55‐64 Years 4,273,148 6,326,409,141 1,996,730 3,210,742,242 2,276,418 3,046,569,299 57,735 35,709,097 38,304 54,676,716 53,675 (21,288,213) 

65‐74 Years 24,637,606 38,327,067,309 7,803,823 12,548,547,518 16,833,783 22,535,394,752 236,612 73,351,037 1,977,922 3,299,776,197 247,204 (130,002,195) 

75‐84 Years 14,374,955 21,672,303,742 3,341,735 5,373,510,416 11,033,220 14,485,947,079 229,075 120,694,604 1,014,762 1,757,709,240 140,628 (65,557,597) 

85‐94 Years 5,718,104 8,670,744,907 1,411,411 2,269,549,558 4,306,692 5,640,930,603 123,929 81,834,443 393,107 695,776,717 42,279 (17,346,414) 

95 Years and Over 662,965 1,024,751,400 205,394 330,272,882 457,571 600,106,013 20,983 13,922,868 45,805 81,658,084 3,808 (1,208,447) 

Sex 

Male 23,743,135 $36,595,405,261 7,241,219 $11,643,880,018 16,501,916 $22,011,489,794 374,329 $178,060,902 1,670,764 $2,889,590,294 252,977 ($127,615,747) 

Female 29,606,961 45,045,089,815 9,981,017 16,049,476,006 19,625,944 25,932,722,267 321,919 163,054,094 1,811,731 3,018,481,292 268,794 (118,643,845) 

Race 

Non‐Hispanic White 39,936,237 $61,376,547,347 11,112,468 $17,868,847,874 28,823,769 $38,249,996,981 434,066 $211,698,439 3,050,698 $5,193,773,365 237,423 ($147,769,313) 

Black (or African‐American) 5,574,291 8,260,861,135 2,500,164 4,020,263,042 3,074,127 4,081,740,139 96,439 49,243,553 99,831 133,863,623 38,190 (24,249,222) 

Asian/Pacific Islander 1,666,064 2,670,655,631 897,469 1,443,129,884 768,595 1,022,021,157 31,520 14,759,966 108,849 194,974,049 6,866 (4,229,426) 

Hispanic 4,732,946 6,950,311,702 2,088,122 3,357,699,506 2,644,824 3,494,546,125 112,305 55,571,180 68,875 108,005,793 232,294 (65,510,902) 

American Indian/Alaska Native 235,968 352,465,589 108,362 174,246,364 127,606 169,232,073 5,703 2,797,223 4,267 6,696,317 1,101 (506,388) 

Other 451,507 720,352,098 163,950 263,631,868 287,557 381,397,868 8,927 4,514,339 41,132 72,609,290 2,535 (1,801,268) 

Unknown 753,084 1,309,301,574 351,702 565,537,486 401,381 545,277,718 7,288 2,530,295 108,845 198,149,149 3,361 (2,193,074) 

Medicare‐Medicaid Enrollment (MME) 
Status 

MME 11,228,103 $17,720,824,320 9,998,578 $16,077,713,290 1,229,525 $1,646,075,335 24,015 $14,367,306 2,772 $3,902,027 52,459 ($21,233,637) 
Non‐MME 42,121,993 63,919,670,755 7,223,658 11,615,642,734 34,898,335 46,298,136,727 672,233 326,747,690 3,479,723 5,904,169,559 469,312 (225,025,955) 

* Counts between 1 and 10 have been suppressed because of CMS rules to protect the privacy of beneficiaries. 

† Counts have been cross‐suppressed to prevent the recalculaƟon of suppressed counts between 1 and 10. 

1Penalty addition, IRMAA addition, and Managed Care Reduction are not mutually exclusive; one or more of these categories may apply to a single beneficiary. 
2IRMAA ‐ Income Related Monthly Adjustment Amount 

NOTES: Data are determined using a person‐year methodology. Counts and amounts may not sum to totals because of rounding. 

SOURCE: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, Office of Enterprise Data and Analytics, Chronic Conditions Data Warehouse. 
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